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REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
LUNGSOD NG ORMOC

ROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF \THE SEVENT,

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD AT THE HONOEABLE -
PLACIDO ENECIO HALL, SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

BUILDING ON DECEMBER 12, 1996

Hon. Benjamin F. Tugonon, Vice-Mayor & Presiding Officer

Hon. Celso P. Adolfo, Majority Floor Leader, Kagawad

Hon. Claudio P. Larrazabal, Asst. Majority Floor Leader, Kagawad
ﬁﬁ\,mnﬂﬁmm_% on. Benjamin B. Lladoc, Kagawad
QECE Sotero M. Pepito, Kagawad

Alfredo F. Capahi,

Manuel T. Fiel,

Jose C. Alfaro, Jr.,
Deborah Robin B. Conejos
Gregorio A. Yrastorza, Jr.,
Hon. Mariano Y. Corro,

Hon. Fernando P. Parrilla,

Kagawad

Hon. Chiqui B. Labagala, SK Fede!

Kagawad
ABSENT :
(NONE)

» ENTITLED, "A RESOLUTION
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG
THE 1997 ANNUAL PROGRAMS AND

ONE  PESOS AND 40/100,

feries of 1996, from the City Development Council (CDC),

CDC Resolution No. 6 s. 1996 - A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE
ANNUAL PROGRAMS AND PROJECTS OF THE CITY GOYERNMENT OF ORMOC IN THE
AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR MILLION SIX HUNDRED THIRTY ONE
THOUSAND THIRTY ONE PESOS & 40/100, (R184,631,031.40).

CDC Resolution No. 7 s. 1996 - A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE
HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE
1997 ANNUAL PROGRAMS AND PROJECTS OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF ORMOC
IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR MILLION SIX HUNDRED THIRTY
ONE THOUSAND THIRTY ONE PESOS & 40/100, (R184,631,031.40).

WHEREAS, the above CDC Resolution No. 6 s. 1996 has cited the
following projects considered eligible for funding, to wit:




Res. No. 96-238

Annual Programs and Projects
- 1997

NAME OF PROJECTS LOCATION ) EST. PROJECT COST

20% DEVELQPHENT PROJECT :

1. Construction of Drainage
System D.F. Larrazabal (Purok) 180,000.00
Dofia Feliza Mejia (along
D.F. Larrazabal going to
Punta) 1,000,000.00
Punta (Flowing to Paca
Res., Bougainvilla St.)
Resettlement Site (Linao
Tambulilid)

2. Improvement of Drainage
System Alegria

3. Const. of City Drainage
System

Maglasang bldg. Dist. 8)
age system along Osmefia

Along Carlos Tan St. (Fernandez
Res. to Estero, Dist. 18)

Along Lopez Jaena St. (cor.
Agua Dulce to cor. San Pablo
St., Dist. 15)

Along J. Navarro St. (cor.
Osmefia cor. Lopez Jaena St.
DOLE side, Dist. 12)

Along Rizal St. to cor. San
Joaquin St. to Solidor St.
Dist. 22)

along Mabini St. (cor. Osmefia
St. to Estero, Dist. 5)

Along Ismael Cataag (cor. San
pablo St. to cor. San Pedro
St., Dist. 13)

4. Road Concreting Alta Vista 275,000.00
Bagong Buhay 275,000.00
Boroc 300,000.00
Catmon 285,000.00
Cogon (Balansaguin St. -

Sitio Kalipay) 500,000.00
Dofia Feliza Mejia (along
Advincula Res.) 275,000.00
Ga-as 320,000.00
Lao 285,000.00
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Res. No. 96-238

5. Water Supply Project

on of Stage

tlement Site
a. Land Development 7

hectare (Phase 1)

b. Water Development
Project

10. Other Projects:
Investment Promotion
CDC Budget

d Dev’t. of the Reset-

Leondoni

lLibertad

Licuma

Linao (going to Tambulilid)

Mabato

Mas—in

R.M. Tan

San Isidro

San Pablo(going to Sto. Nifio)

Sto. Nifio

Tambulilid

vYalencia

Valencia-San Jose-Sabang Bag

Valencia-Matica-a

OCNHS (pathway along

Carlota Hills (alon
0SPA Rd.)

Dofia F. Mejiz

Pefiaranda

lation)
agro (Reservoir)
a

Cabingtan (both sides)
Manlilinao

Lilo-an (Tabogocon)

Concepcion

Comprehensive Land Use Plan

Tourism Promotion

Production of Data Board

for MBN-SRA Activities
perial Mapping Survey of Ormoc

305,000.00
275,000.00
270,000.00
275,000.00
330,000.00
285,000.00
290,000.00
270,000.00
310,000.00
290,000.00
$75,000.00

300,%00.00
300,000.00

60,000.00
150,000.00

50,000.00
200,000.00
150,000. 00
100,000.00

535,000.00

3,500.000.00
4,000.000.00

150,000.00

5,000,000.00

2,027.564.00

400,000.00
138,467.40
250,000.00
200,000.00

250,000.00
700,000.00
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Other Programs:

Development Assistance Fund 7,150.000.00
Training & Skills Development 500,000.00
Nursery Operating Maintenance 150,000.00
Procurement of Seeds/Viable seedlings 80,000.00

Total 20% Development Projects R57,201,031.40

CITY ENGINEER’S OFFICE PROJECTS:

A.

1.

10.

1L

BUILDING & STRUCTURE OUTLAY:

Addt’1. Appropriation
(stage lights in-
casement of columns
& covered materials
for flooring) Ormoc Bity 2,500,000.00

Construction of Ormoc
New Public Market
Building Ormoc City 100,000,600.00

Construction of Mini~
Hospital alencia 5,000,000.00

Construction

400,000.00
Macabug 400,000.00
Liberty 420,000.00
Nasunogan 420,000.00
San Vicente 420,000.00
Cagbuhangin 600,000.00
st. of Barangay Stage Mahayahay 150,000.00
Const. of Waiting Shed Linao 100,000.00
Water Supply Project Mahayahay (Addt’l. Pipelines) 180,000, 00
Green Valley 130,000.00

Const. of Two (2) storey

Multi-Purpose Bldg.

(Phase 1) 2,000.000.00

Const. of 8" diameter
Production well
concrete reservoir
and Installation of
Pipelines San Pablo, Cogon, Fatima
Heights & Toog 4,300,000.00
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12. Extension of Pipelines @
various barangays San Jose
Guintigui-an
Bayog
Naungan
Yalencia
Matica-a

13. Const. of Basketball

Court & Stage Mabini
Monterico

B. LAND & LAND IMPROVEMENT OQUTLAY:
1. Acquisition of Road-Right-of-Way

2. Land Development of Gov’t.
Housing Project

3. Road Protection
(cemetery)

4. Road Construction

Naungan (Purok 8)

Sumangga

aad Concreting Lake Danao
OCNHS (front Gate)

1,200,000.00

330,000.00
330,000.00

e S

114.880.000.00

2,000,000.00

3,000,000.00

1,000,000.00
400,000.00
200,000.00

200,000.00
200,000.00

150,000.00
300,000.00

350,000.00

Bangkal St. cor. F. Ablen St.
up to Sesame St. (Phase I) 200,000.00

400,000.00
150,000.00

o

R 8,550,000.00

i ot o s i . i

Total CEO Projects PR127,430,000.00
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WHEREAS, CDC Resolution No. 7 s. 1996 has requested the Sangguniang
Panlungsod ng Ormoc for approval of the aforecited 1997 Annual Programs
and Projects of the City Government of Ormoc in the total amount of
R184,631,031.40;

WHEREAS, this august Body has conformed that the afore-enumerated
programs and projects are considered priorities and in accordance with
the urgent needs of the barangays;

WHEREFORE, foregoing premises considered, on motion of Kagawad
Claudio P. Larrazabal, Chairman, Committee on Infrastructures, jointly
seconded by mga Kagawad Sotero M. Pepito and Chiqui B. Labagala; be it

RESOLVED, to pass a resolution APPROVING THE CITY DEVELOP4
CIL (CDC) RESOLUTION NO. 7 §. 1996, ENTITLED, "A RESOLUTION® REQUESTING
THE HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC FOR THE apdl
1997 ANNUAL PROGRAMS AND PROJECTS OF THE CITY GOVERNMEAT OF UR/RMDBCWIN THE
AMOUNT ~ OF ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR MILLION SIX HUNDZ WNE \ THOU-

ENACTED, December 12, 1996.

RESOLYED, FURTHER, to furnish copiks of
to His Honor, the City Mayor; the City Adninl !
er, the City Budget Officer, the Cit ity Engineer, the
City Planning & Development Coordin: ; Auditor, and the CDC
Secretary, -all in Ormoc City:

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

I HEREBY CERTIREY to ¥ tness of the foregoing resolution.

A}

BENJAMIN
Yice Mayor & Pr&eiding Officer

App_no%w =3
7y

EUFROCINO M. CODILLA, SR.
City Mayor

v2 et

(Date)
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